payments are under appeal, leading to uncertainty as to the amount of the transaction price that will be collected.
Additionally, amounts due directly from patients for deductibles, coinsurance and copays may be subject to implicit
price concessions if the patient becomes unable to pay due to hospitalization or death. Previously, the Company fully
deferred revenue at the time of sale until the transaction price for these contracts was deemed to be fixed and
determinable (i.e., when the appeal was settled, or payment was received). Under ASC 606, the Company estimates
variable consideration in the transaction price at contract inception and reassess throughout the contract period based
on historical experience and other relevant factors and recognizes revenue when control of the SmartVest System is
transferred to the patient, which occurs at the time of shipment or delivery.

Impact on Previously Reported Results:

The following tables present a recast of selected unaudited statement of operations line items after giving effect to the
adoption of ASC 606:

For the three months ended
December 31, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Edgar Filing: Electromed, Inc. - Form 10-Q

12

Net revenues $6,984,626 $(21,582 ) $6,963,044
Cost of revenues 1,398,001 162,426 1,560,427
Gross profit 5,586,625 (184,008) 5,402,617
Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative 4,759,652 (184,480) 4,575,172
Research and development 56,794 – 56,794
Total operating expenses 4,816,446 (184,480) 4,631,966
Operating income 770,179 472 770,651
Interest income (expense), net (4,894 ) – (4,894 )
Net income before income taxes 765,285 472 765,757
Income tax expense 416,000 (70,000 ) 346,000
Net income $349,285 $70,472 $419,757
Income per share:
Basic $0.04 $0.01 $0.05
Diluted $0.04 $0.01 $0.05

5

Edgar Filing: Electromed, Inc. - Form 10-Q

13

For the six months ended December 31,
2017
As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Adoption As Adjusted

Net revenues $13,366,405 $(99,039 ) $13,267,366
Cost of revenues 2,843,286 330,746 3,174,032
Gross profit 10,523,119 (429,785) 10,093,334
Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative 9,463,163 (367,087) 9,096,076
Research and development 127,458 – 127,458
Total operating expenses 9,590,621 (367,087) 9,223,534
Operating income 932,498 (62,698 ) 869,800
Interest income (expense), net (9,093 ) – (9,093 )
Net income before income taxes 923,405 (62,698 ) 860,707
Income tax expense 453,000 (93,000 ) 360,000
Net income $470,405 $30,302 $500,707
Income per share:
Basic $0.06 $0.00 $0.06
Diluted $0.05 $0.01 $0.06

The following table presents a recast of selected unaudited balance sheet line items after giving effect to the adoption
of ASC 606:

June 30, 2018
As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Assets
Current Assets
Accounts receivable, net of allowances for doubtful accounts $11,563,208

Edgar Filing: Electromed, Inc. - Form 10-Q

14